

Listed on : 23/08/2013

Court No. :

Item :

SECTION-II

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 2163 OF 2013

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS.5482 OF 2013

(Application for bail)

Sunder & Ors. ...Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

State of U.P ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18th March, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Application for exemption from filing
Official Translation is allowed.**

Issue notice.

**In the peculiar facts and circumstances of
the case and having perused the records, we direct
that the petitioners herein i.e. Sunder S/o. Puran
Kumar, Nuru S/o. Rashid and Lalit Prasad S/o.
Shyam Lal Vaish, be released on bail, subject to
the satisfaction of the Additional Sessions Judge,
Aligarh in Session Trial No.517 of 1980.**

Ordered accordingly."

Accordingly, Show Cause Notice was issued to the sole Respondent through Registered Post A.D. on 1.04.2013.

Mr.C.D. Singh, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of sole Respondent/State and has also filed Counter Affidavit on 6th July, 2013. Copy of Counter Affidavit has been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books at Page Nos. 67 to 74.

Service of Show cause Notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 21st day of August, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. R.D. Upadhyay, Advocate

Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

mk/st